liabilities of the investee at market value (excluding
operating assets and liabilities).

Minority discount of 20%. The estimate of the fair
value will increase (decrease) if the discount rate
decreases (increases).

The carrying amount of the unlisted equity investments is sensitive to possible changes in the significant
unobservable inputs.

A2B Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2022

72

e) Sensitivity analysis

i. Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

ii. Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2021.

  Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp

decrease

  $'000 $'000

2022  (189) 189

2021  (18) 18

32. Operating segment

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it
may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions
with any of the Group’s other components.  All operating segments’ operating results are regularly
reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to make decisions about resources
to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information
is available.

Identification of reportable segments

The Group’s operating segments are organised and managed separately according to the nature of the

[…]

Underlying EBITDA is the primary reporting measure used by A2B’s CODM. The CODM monitors the
operating results of the business units separately for the purpose of making decisions about resource
allocation and performance assessment.

Transfer prices between business segments are set on an arm’s length basis in a manner similar to
transactions with third parties. Segment revenue and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

79

A2B Australia Limited   Annual Financial Report
and its Controlled Entities   Year Ended 30 June 2022

72

e) Sensitivity analysis

i. Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss. Therefore a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

ii. Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for
2021.

  Profit or loss

100 bp increase 100 bp

decrease

  $'000 $'000

2022  (189) 189

2021  (18) 18

32. Operating segment

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it
may earn revenues and incur expenses, including revenues and expenses that relate to transactions
with any of the Group’s other components.  All operating segments’ operating results are regularly
reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) to make decisions about resources
to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information
is available.

Identification of reportable segments

The Group’s operating segments are organised and managed separately according to the nature of the